2019 Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the impact of a $78 million reduction of the

transition tax associated with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) and approximately $90 million in excess tax benefits associated
with share-based compensation.

3) 2020 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes

net after-tax charges of $1.099 billion, or $0.62 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily
associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

 2019 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes

net after-tax charges of $913 million, or $0.51 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily
associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  2Q20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   553  $   (553)  $   -
Gross Margin  3,512  591  4,103  56.0%
R&D  564  (28)  536  7.3%
SG&A  2,276  (24)  2,252  30.7%
Other (income) expense, net  22  (68)  (46)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  526  711  1,237
Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing Operations  (11)  230  219
Earnings from Continuing Operations  537  481  1,018
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.30  $0.27  $0.57

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $553 million and other expenses of $158 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

  2Q19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   483  $   (483)  $   -
Gross Margin

4,217

522

4,739

59.4%

R&D  577  (12)  565  7.1%
SG&A  2,434  (46)  2,388  29.9%
Other (income) expense, net  (38)  (16)  (54)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,102  596  1,698
Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing Operations  96  137  233
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,006  459  1,465
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.56  $0.26  $0.82

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $483 million and other expenses of $113 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Half Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  1H20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   1,114  $   (1,114)  $   -
Gross Margin  7,396  1,190  8,586  57.0%
R&D  1,142  (43)  1,099  7.3%
SG&A  4,824  (82)  4,742  31.5%
Other (income) expense, net  21  (110)  (89)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,159  1,425  2,584
Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing Operations  78  326  404
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,081  1,099  2,180
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.60  $0.62  $1.22

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.114 billion and other expenses of $311 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

  1H19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   969  $   (969)  $   -
Gross Margin  8,106  1,049  9,155  59.0%
R&D  1,249  (127)  1,122  7.2%

SG&A  4,912  (91)  4,821  31.1%
Other (income) expense, net  (85)  (29)  (114)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,734  1,296  3,030
Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing Operations  56  383  439
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,678  913  2,591
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.94  $0.51  $1.45

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $969 million and other expenses of $327 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the second-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown
below:

   2Q20

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $526  $   (11)  (2.1%) 1)

Specified items  711  230
Excluding specified items  $1,237  $219  17.7%

   2Q19

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,102  $96  8.7%
Specified items  596  137
Excluding specified items  $1,698  $233  13.7%

1) 2020 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $80 million of net tax

benefits as a result of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $20 million in excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown
below:

   1H20

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,159  $78  6.7% 2)

Specified items  1,425  326
Excluding specified items  $2,584  $404  15.6%